

63434-8

63434-8

NO. 63434-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DARIN JEROME GATSON

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

MATTHEW R. PITTMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

2009 DEC 15 4:10 PM
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. DE NOVO REVIEW REVEALS THE PRIOR CONVICTION WAS PROPERLY INCLUDED IN DEFENDANT’S OFFENDER SCORE. 5

 1. The Sentencing Court Was Not Bound By The Fact A Prior Court Did Not Include The New York Conviction In A Previous Offender Score Calculation. 5

 2. The Sentencing Court Erred In Determining The New York Robbery Conviction Was Comparable To The Washington Offense Of Robbery In The Second Degree..... 8

 B. EVEN IF RESENTENCING IS NECESSARY, THE STATE MAY PRESENT ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE. 17

IV. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Cadwallader</u> , 155 Wn.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456 (2005)	18
<u>In re Crawford</u> , 150 Wn. App. 787, 209 P.3d 507 (2009)	9
<u>In re Lavery</u> , 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005)	10, 13
<u>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Avery</u> , 114 Wn. App. 299, 57 P.3d 300 (2002).....	7
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986).....	6
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 85 Wn. App. 638, 932 P.3d 669 (1997)	6
<u>State v. Cabrera</u> , 73 Wn. App. 165, 868 P.2d 179 (1994).....	9
<u>State v. Failey</u> , 144 Wn. App. 132, 181 P.3d 875 (2008)	7
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	18
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 150 Wn. App. 663, 208 P.3d 1265 (2009) ..	12, 14
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 155 Wn.2d 609, 610, 121 P.3d 91 (2005)..	15, 16, 17
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 147 Wn.2d 515, 55 P.3d 609 (2002)	18
<u>State v. McCorkle</u> , 137 Wn.2d 490, 973 P.2d 461 (1999)	17, 18
<u>State v. McIntyre</u> , 112 Wn. App. 478, 49 P.3d 151 (2002)	12, 14
<u>State v. Morley</u> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998)	9, 15
<u>State v. Randle</u> , 47 Wn. App. 232, 734 P.2d 51 (1987)	6, 19
<u>State v. Roche</u> , 75 Wn. App. 500, 878 P.2d 497 (1994)	5
<u>State v. Thiefault</u> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007)	15

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Monge v. California</u> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	19
--	----

OTHER CASES

<u>People v. Nixon</u> , 548 N.Y.S.2d 194 (1989)	16
<u>People v. Rudelt</u> , 6 A.D.2d 640, 179 N.Y.S.2d 916, 919 (1958)....	16

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.110(1).....	8
RCW 9.94A.500	18
RCW 9.94A.525	5, 18
RCW 9.94A.525 (21).....	6
RCW 9.94A.525(2).....	9
RCW 9.94A.525(3).....	9
RCW 9.94A.530	5, 18
RCW 9.94A.530(2).....	18
RCW 9A.56.190	11, 13, 14
RCW 9A.56.210	11, 17

OTHER STATUTES

N.Y. Penal Law § 155.05 (McKinney 2003)..... 13
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.00 (McKinney 2003)..... 11
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.05 (McKinney 2003)..... 11
ORS 164.015 12
ORS 164.395 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WA LEGIS 231 (2008) 19
